14, sheds for the protection of freight in transit. 

The lease shall commence on December 1, 1913, and shall be for a term of ten 
years, with privilege of renewal for two terms of ten years each. 

The rental for the first term of ten years, shall be as follows 
For Parcel "A" twenty-three thousand one hundred dollars ($23,100) per an-

num. The rental for this parcel shall commence on the date of the commencement of 
he lease; upon the completion of the alterations in the shed thereon so as to make 
he westerly side of the pier available for use (but in any event not later than July

[...]

For Parcel "B," being the proposed widening of the westerly side outer end of 
Pier 13, twenty-seven and one-half cents (27/ cents) per square foot per annum. 
The rental of this parcel shall begin when said widening is completed, but in any event 
not later than July 1, 1914. 

For Parcel "C " three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900), per annum. The 
ental for this parcel $hall commence on the same date as Parcel "A," and in case 

L 

any portion of the platform covering this area is removed, the lessee shall be entitled 
to a rebate in rent at the rate of twenty-seven and one-half cents (27/ cents) per 
square foot per annum, for the portion thus removed. 

For Parcel "D-l'' one thousand four hundred and forty-one dollars and fifty 
cents ($1,441.50) per annum. The rental of this parcel shall commence on the same 
(late as Parcel "A." and shall continue until The City of New York shall proceed 
with the construction of a new bulkhead wall 98.3 linear feet in length extending east-
erly from the easterly line of Pier (new) 12, East River, to the westerly line of Par-

[...]

Parcel "E" is completed and ready for occupancy, but in any event not later than 
three months after the completion, by The City of New York, of the new bulkhead 
wail extending easterly from the easterly side of Pier (new) 12, East River. 

For Parcel "F," being Pier 14, East River, and the half bulkheads adjoining, 
thirty-five thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($35,750) per annum. The rental 
for this parcel -shall commence on the same date as Parcel "A." 

For Parcel "G," lateral extensions between Piers 13 and 14, twenty-seven and 
one-half cents (27/ cents) per square foot per annum. The rental for this parcel

[...]

thence easterly to the point or place of beginning, comprising an area of 3,994 square 
feet. 

The lease shall begin on January 1, 1914, and shall continue for a term of ten 
years, with privilege of renewal for a further term of ten years. 	 R 

The rental for the first term shall be at the rate of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) per annum and for the renewal term at an advance of 10 per cent, 

The company shall have the right to erect upon parcel "C" a pile platform, and 
shall also have the right to erect upon parcels "h" and "C" and upon the entire 
surface of said Pier 5 sheds for the protection of freight in transit, said platform

[...]

vided the company avails itself of the privilege to renew the lease of Pier No. 65, 
North River. 

The rental for the first term shall be as follows: 
Parcel "A"-One thousand two hundred and. fifty-eight dollars and twelve cents 

($1,258.12) per annum. 
Parcel "B"-Three thousand and eighty-five dollars and twenty cents ($3,085.20) 

per annum. 
Parcel "C"-Six hundred and eighteen dollars and seventy-five cents ($618.75) 

per annum. 
'I. he rental for the second or renewal term, unless agreed upon between the lessee 

and the Commissioner of Docks, with the approval of the Commissioners of the Sinking

[...]

existing between the ferry company and the City: 

Proposed Plan of Settling the Disputed Claims of the City Against the Ferry 
Company and of the Ferry ConiJanv Against the City. 

"The Ferry Company to pay 2 per cent. of the gross ferriages to date and 
also to pay seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) cash in full of all 
claims for rents, etc., to date, the company also to release to the city the claim 
of over forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) for rentals paid by mistake for 
Wall street and Atlantic avenue, such payments and releases to be in full set-
tlement of all claims to date. 

"The Ferry Company to operate the Fulton, Atlantic Avenue and Hamilton 
Avenue ferries, including the City property used in connection therewith, for

[...]

thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of 
Kings. City and State of New York, hounded and described as follows, to wit: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Metropolitan avenue (formerly 
North 2d street), distant one hundred and thirty-four (134) feet and six (6) inches 
from the southwesterly corner of Metropolitan avenue and Lorimer street; running 
thence southerly and parallel with Lorimer street ninety-six (96) feet and eight (8) 
inches, thence westerly and parallel with Metropolitan avenue twenty-five (25) feet;